

## Department of Local Government Finance

# Cost Approach Problem and Answer Packet

2024 Level II Tutorials



 A commercial building contains a total of 5,200 square feet. Of this total, 3,900 square feet of the area has a wall height of 16 feet. The remaining 1,300 square feet of the area has a wall height of 14 feet. What is the average wall height for this structure?



- 3,900 divided by 5,200 = 75%
- 1,300 divided by 5,200 = 25%
- $16' \times .75 = 12'$
- $14' \times .25 = 3.5'$
- 12'+ 3.5' = 15.5' rounded to 16 ft.





 A commercial building measures 200 feet by 500 feet. What is the PAR of this structure?



- 200 + 200 + 500 + 500 = 1,400 (perimeter)
- $200 \times 500 = 100,000$
- 1,400 divided by 100,000 = .014
- $0.014 \times 100 = 1.4$  or a PAR of 1





- A structure has 2,500 square feet of area of which 1,500 square feet is general office and 1,000 square feet is utility storage area. The walls of the structure are Type 1. The building measures 100 feet by 25 feet.
- Figure the adjusted base rate for this structure using the GCM schedule.





- Step 1 Figure the PAR
  - 100 + 100 + 25 + 25 = 250
  - $100 \times 25 = 2,500$
  - $250 \text{ divided by } 2,500 = 0.10 \times 100 = 10$





- Step 2 Percentage of each use
  - 1,500 divided by 2,500 = 60% (General Office)
  - 1,000 divided by 2,500 = 40% (Utility Storage)





- Step 3 Go to appropriate Schedule in Appendix G and select the correct base rates
  - General office \$127.59
  - Utility storage \$ 75.83





- Step 4 Figure adjusted rates for each use
  - $$127.59 \times .60 = $76.55$
  - $$75.83 \times .40 = $30.33$



- Figure new adjusted base rate by adding the individual rates together
  - \$76.55 + \$30.33 = \$106.88



- A fire-resistant building with exterior walls of brick measures 100' x 180'. Twenty-five percent of the building is used as industrial office space, and the remainder of the building is used as light warehousing. The office space has a wall height of 12 feet and the warehouse space has a wall height of 18 feet.
- What is the average wall height?
- What is the adjusted base rate?



- Area:  $100 \times 180 = 18,000 \text{ sq. ft}$
- Perimeter: 100+100+180+180 = 560 linear feet
- $560/18,000 = .03 \times 100 = PAR 3$
- 12' x 25% = 3'
- 18' x 75% = 13.50'





- 3' + 13.50' = 16.5' rounded to 17' so the average wall height is 17 feet.
- Since the office walls are 12 feet, we need to make a positive 5-foot adjustment on it.
- Since the warehouse walls are 18 feet, we need to make a negative 1-foot adjustment on it.





- Industrial Office: base rate is \$77.07, adjustment is 5' x \$1.51 for a total of \$84.62
- Light Warehouse: base rate is \$48.48, minus adjustment of 1' x
   \$.86 for a total of \$47.62





- \$84.62 x 25% = \$21.16
- $$47.62 \times 75\% = $35.72$

• \$21.16 + \$35.72 = adjusted rate of \$56.88 for the building.



• When you are using an average wall height, you must take into consideration the original wall heights of each part of the building and make wall height adjustments as necessary to the base rate.



 A structure has 3,000 square feet of area, of which 1,800 square feet is fire resistant. The remainder of the building is constructed with fireproof steel. The PAR is 8. The exterior walls are Type 1. The building is used as a bank. What is the amount of adjustment, per square foot, necessary to account for the fireproof steel framing?



- 1,200 square feet / 3,000 square feet = 40%
- Fireproof steel frame adjustment: \$9.28 x 40% = \$3.71



- A parking lot of 20,000 square feet is paved with 2 inches of asphalt over an 8-inch base. It is located in Daviess County and is in average condition with a quality grade of C-1.
- It has 200 linear feet of metal guardrail on one side, which is also in average condition, with a quality grade of C. Both were installed in 1992.
- What is the total true tax improvement value?





- Since the square footage of the parking lot is 20,000, our base rate is \$2.57, and then we add \$0.40 for the 3" of base, so we start with a rate of \$2.97. However, the lot is a C-1 grade, so we need to account for that.
- \$2.97 x 0.95 = \$2.82 for our base rate
- Now we need to account for the location multiplier, 0.91, so \$2.82
   x 0.91 = \$2.57 (our adjusted rate)





- We take  $$2.57 \times 20,000 = $51,400$  for the replacement cost.
- Next is the depreciation. The lot is 32 years old and in average condition, so the depreciation percentage is 80%.
- \$51,400 x .80 = \$41,120 and \$51,400 \$41,120 = \$10,280 remainder value
- Or  $$51,400 \times .20 = $10,280$  remainder value





- Taking the remainder value to the nearest \$100, our asphalt has a true tax value of \$10,300.
- The guardrail has a base rate of \$23.76, and since it is a C grade, we do not have to make any grade adjustment.
- We do need to make the adjustment for the location. Taking the 0.91 x \$23.76, gives you an adjusted rate of \$21.62.
- Then just take the 200 linear feet x \$21.62 = \$4,320.





- Looking up the depreciation for the guard rail, it is also 80%, so \$4,320 x .80 and subtracting (or .20 and not subtracting, whichever is easier for you) gives us a remainder value for the guard rail of \$860, rounded to \$900 for the true tax value.
- Adding our paving to the guardrail amount, we should have a total true tax improvement value of \$11,200.



Walls		Roofing																					
Brick		Built - up				MPROVEMENT el II Cost A							Cir	cle One →	>	1 or A		2 or B		3 or C			l or D
Stone Concrete	$\vdash$	Metal Slate / Tile	+			Jose A	F F . 3						Pricing k	<u>vev</u>	-		-		1				
Frame or Metal	H	Shingle	1		_	N D I-I-	и	_					Effective	Perimeter									
C.B. or Tile			]		C	Class Proble	:m#	О					P. A. R.										
		Insulation	<u></u>										Number	of Units									
			Daviess County		LCIV	1-91%							Average	unit size									
Framing B													Floor		Hgt	. Rate	Hgt.	Rate	Hgt.	Rate	)	Hgt.	Rate
Wood Joist	Н		Paving 20,000 sc	ı. ft. \$2.	57 +	\$.40 for 3 " b	ase =	\$2.97	,				Basem	ent	_		_						
Fire Resistant Fire Proof Steel	Н		-										1st			<u> </u>							
Reinf. Concrete	Н		\$2.97 X 95% for (	C - 1 Gra	de =	=\$2.82 base	rate.\$	2.82					2nd 3rd			1	-		1			-	
Flooring B		<del></del>	\$2.82 X 91% L/M	- ¢2 57	adi	rate V 20 00	O ca f	+ - ¢ı	51 40	0			4th										
Concrete			72.02 X 3170 L/W	- 72.57	auj	. Tate X 20,00	0 34. 1	t. – 7.	J1,40	U													
Wood Tile or Carnet	H					_							Frame Ad Wall Hgl		_		_						
Tile or Carpet Finish Type B	ш		Guard Rail = \$23	.76 X 91	.% =	\$21.62 X 200	= \$4,	320, r	ound	to n	eare	st	Base Pri				_		-				
Unfinished	П		440 44000	20 40						4000			B. P. A. %										
Semifinished	H		\$10 = \$4,320 X .	20 = \$86	ou r	ounded to the	near	est \$1	100 =	\$900	J.		Sub-tota		-				1				
Finished Open	$\vdash$		†										Unit Fini		-		-		1				
Finished Divided	H		1																				
Use B			]										Interior	Finish									
Store	H		4										Div./Pin	Walls							]		
Office Apartment	H		+										Lighting Heating/	Air Cond.	_				1				
Apartment			†										Sprinkle										
Vacant or Aband.			]																				
Heating & Air Cond	iti	oning	_										S. F. Pric	e			_						
No Heating Central Warm Air													Area Subtota	a I			-						
Hot Water or Steam			†										Plumbin										
	H																-		1				
Unit Heating			Actual Age			32							Special F										
			Eff age			32							Exterior										
Central Air			Life Expectancy			10							TOTAL BA										
Package or Unit Air Sprinkler	H		+										Grade Fa	<u>Multiplier</u>	-		_						
Plumbing Fixtures	г	# TF	İ										Replacer	ment Cost									
Full Bath															•				•				
Half Bath			_																				
Extra Fixtures			†																				
	T	OTAL 0																					
Other Fixtures	/_		SPECIAL FEATU				C+				Ltt		SUMMA	ARY OF IMPI			-		None	D 2			
Wash Fountain G Circular 36"	/ F	ES   35	Description	Value	ID	Use	Story Height	Const.	Grade	Year Const.	Age	Cond.	Base Rate	Features L/	M Adj	. Rate Si	ze or Area	Replacement Cost	Norm. Depr.	Remainder Value	Obsol Depr.	True	e Tax Value
Circular 54"	_		†		01	Paving	2"/8"	Asph	C-1		Age	Av	\$2.82	91	l% \$	2.57	20.000	\$51.400			υepr.	Ś	10.300
Semi-circular 36"					02	Guard Rail		Mtl		1992		Av	\$23.76	91	\$2		200	\$4,320	80%	\$860			\$900
semi-circular 54"	لِے	na lun	ļ		03						<u> </u>			ļ					_		igspace		
Industrial Gang	اد	IIKS	†		04 05	<del> </del>					<del>                                     </del>	1		<del>                                     </del>	-			ł	1				
4' long, 4 man 8' lone, 8 man Shower-Column																			t				
Shower-Column					06 07																		
Circular, 5 per			1		80									ļ					1		igspace		
semi-circular, 3 per Corner, 2 per				$\vdash$	09 10						$\vdash$				_				1				
Shower Multi-St	tal	Γ'	<u>†</u>		11																		
Circular, 5 per					12																		
Semi-circular, 3 per		_	1	-	13						<del>                                     </del>	<u> </u>		<del>                                     </del>	_	<u> </u>		}	-				
Corner, 2 per	N	lo. Fixtures	†		14 15						<del>                                     </del>			<del>                                     </del>	_			ł	1				
Gang Shower Heads		meares	i		16 17													1					
Drinking Fountains																							
Refrigerated Water Coolers			4		18		) - t -					A !	/								Щ.		
with Hot & Cold Water Emergency Shower/eye Wash					Dat	a Collector /	Jate					Appraise	er / Date					Total True Ta	y Impi	rovement V	alue	ċ	11,200
g, z.iononojo wasii			İ															l otal lide la	ı v ı ı ı ı ı l	ovement V	uiue	Ş	11,200
			•	•																			



### Class Problem #7

- This is a fast-food restaurant built on a slab in Carroll County in 2004. It contains 1,902 square feet and has a perimeter of 202 linear feet. It also has a commercial heating/air conditioning package that heats and cools the entire 1,902 square feet. It is a quality grade of C and is in average condition. The exterior walls are brick.
- There is 18,000 square feet of asphalt paving on a 2" over 8" base. It was
  put down at the same time as the construction date of the building. It is a
  quality grade of C +1 and is in average condition.
- What is the total improvement value of this property?



Walls	1	Roofing	l		MPF	ROVEMENT	DATA	AN	D CO	MPU	ТАТ	IONS											
Brick		Built - up				el II Cost A				<b>,,,,</b>		10115		cle One -	$\rightarrow$	1 or A		2 or B		3 or C		4	or D
Stone Concrete		Metal Slate / Tile	ł				• •						Pricing k S. F. Are			Fast Foo 1.902	oa						
Frame or Metal	+	Shingle	Cla	ss Pro	bler	n # 7 Ansv	ver (I	3ack	of P	RC)	1		Effective	Perimeter	r	1,902	-						
C.B. or Tile	t	og.o	İ				•			•			P. A. R.	1 CHIECTE	<u>.                                    </u>								
	T	Insulation	1										Number	of Units									
			Paving = ur	dor 20	000	) ca ft \$2	Q1 _	\$ 10	for					unit size									
Framing B			_		,,,,,,,,,,	) sq. 1t. 32	.01 +	۶. <del>4</del> 0	, 101				Floor			Hgt. Ra	te Hgt.	Rate	Hgt.	Rate	•	Hgt.	Rate
Wood Joist Fire Resistant	-	+++	3 " base = 9	\$3.21									Basem 1st	ent		\$139	\ CC						
Fire Resistant Fire Proof Steel	╁	++++	1	_									2nd			\$135	9.66		<del>                                     </del>				
Reinf. Concrete	1	<del>                                      </del>	40 04 1/ 40.	- o / C	_		40 0-						3rd										
Flooring B			\$3.21 X 105	% tor	C +	1 Grade =	\$3.37	' bas	e ra	te.			4th										
Concrete																							
Wood		$\Box$	\$3.37 X 899	M/ I %	= \$3	.00 adi ra	te X	12 N	۱۸ s ر	ı ft			Frame A	dj. [ : ht. Adj. [	<u>+]_</u>								
Tile or Carpet		$\Box$		0 L/ 1V1	_ <b>~</b> ~	.oo aaj. ra	ic / .	10,00	<i>30 30</i>	1			Wall Hg	nt. Adı.	<u>+</u>	6120.6							
Finish Type B Unfinished	Т		= \$54,000										Base Price B. P. A.	<u>:e                                    </u>		\$139.6 100%	ь		<u> </u>				
Semifinished	1		1										Sub-tota	1		\$139.6	6						
Finished Open	t	<del>                                     </del>	1										Unit Fini			<u> </u>	<b>-</b>						
Finished Divided			]																				
Use B			1										Interior I Div./Pin	inish									
Store	1	+++	ļ										Div./Pin	Walls					<u> </u>				
Office Apartment	┢	+++	ł										Lighting	Air Cond.					$\vdash$				
Apartment	╁	<del>                                     </del>	ł										Sprinklei		•		_		$\vdash$				
Vacant or Aband.	t		1										Бринке										
Heating & Air Co	nd	litioning	İ										S. F. Pric	e		\$139.60 1,902 \$265,63	6						
No Heating													Area			1,902							
Central WarmAir		$\Box$	ļ										Subtota			\$265,63	30						
Hot Water or Steam Unit Heating	-	$\cdots$											Plumbing						-				
Unit Heating	╁	++++	ł										Special I Exterior				_		<del>                                     </del>		-		
Central Air	t		Actual Age	20									TOTAL			\$265,63	10						
Package or Unit Air	╁	<del>                                     </del>	7 Totaai 7 Tgc	20										Multiplie	r	89%			<del>                                     </del>				
Sprinkler	T		Effective Age	20									Grade Fa		/1	100%							
Plumbing Fixtures	1	# TF	Effective Age	20										nent Cost		\$236,41							
Full Bath	╁	# TF	t										Replacei	Henr Cost		\$230,41	·U						
Half Bath	t		İ																				
TIWII Davii	T		1																				
Extra Fixtures																							
O.1 E' .		TOTAL ()	ODE CLAY EE	mr.m.c.a									GID O	A DIVOE	O (D)		(TEC						
Other Fixtures Wash Fountain	1/IC	ECICO	SPECIAL FEA			-	Ctr :-	Comet		Vacar	Lec					ROVEMEN		Pople	Norm	Remainder	Obsol		
Circular 36"	<i>y</i>	E9 92	Description	Value	ID	Use	Storv Height	Const. Type	Grade	Year	Eff Age	Cond.	Base Rate	Features	L/M	Adj. Rate	Size or Area	Replacement Cost	Depr.	Remainder Value	Depr	True	Tax Value
Circular 54"		1	t		01	Fast Food	neight 1	Br	С	2004	Age	Av			$\vdash$	<del>                                     </del>		\$236.410			ъсрг.	S	32,700
Semi-circular 36"					02							/ \V											
semi-circular 54"					03	Paving	2"/8"	Asph	C+1	2004		Av	\$3.37		89%	\$3.00	18000	\$54,000	80%	\$10,800		\$	10,800
Industrial Gang	Si	nks	ļ		04																oxdot		
4' long, 4 man	1	_			05			<u> </u>			<b>—</b>				<u> </u>			1	$\vdash$		$\vdash$		
8' lone, 8 man Shower-Column	<u>.</u>		ł		06			<del>                                     </del>	$\vdash$						-	<del>                                     </del>		<del>                                     </del>	$\vdash$		<del>├</del>		
Circular, 5 per	┰				08			<b>-</b>							$\vdash$			1	<b>—</b>		<del>     </del>		
semi-circular, 3 per	t		İ		09																1 1		
Corner, 2 per	L				10																		
Shower Multi-S	tal	1			11																		
Circular, 5 per	1				12																$\sqcup$		
Semi-circular, 3 per	1				13			<b>-</b>	$\vdash$		<b>—</b>				<u> </u>			1	├		<del>           </del>		
Corner, 2 per	 	lo. Fixtures	ł		14 15			<b>—</b>							<u> </u>			-	_		H		
Gang Shower Heads	1	NO. I IXTUIRES	1		16			<b>-</b>							<del>                                     </del>	<del>                                     </del>		1	$\vdash$		1 1		
Drinking Fountains	+		t		17											<del>                                     </del>		1			1		
Refrigerated Water Coolers	t				18																1 1		
with Hot & Cold Water	L		<u> </u>			Collector / I	Date	-	-			Appr	aiser / Da	ite	-				-	7			
Emergency Shower/eye Wash												1						Total True Ta	x Impro	ovement Valu	ue	\$9	3,500
																						-	-





#### Practice Problem #1

- The Walgreen company owns and operates a drug store which was constructed in Starke County. The building has 15,400 square feet with a perimeter of 450 feet. The drug store was built in 2012. The building is fire resistant construction and is wall type #1. The interior finish meets the criteria of the GCM General Retail model. There are a total of five commercial plumbing fixtures in the building. The building is totally sprinkled and has an average quality attached commercial canopy of 900 square feet. It has been determined the building is in average condition and is classified as a C+1 quality grade. The drug store is frame constructed.
- There is a 28,000 square feet asphalt paved parking area surrounding the building. It was constructed when the building was built and the asphalt is 2" on 5" base. The asphalt paving is C quality grade and is in average condition.
- What is the total true tax value of the improvements?



Walls	Roofing			IMP	ROVEMENT	DAT/	ANI	) CO	MPU	TAT	IONS											
Brick	Built - up			l ev	el II Cost A	nnro	ach					Cit	cle One  -		1 or		2 or B		3 or C		- 4	4 or D
Stone Concrete	Metal Slate / Tile											Pricing K	ey		GCM Gen 15.40	Retail		_				
Frame or Metal	Shingle Shingle	Practi	ice Pro	oble	em #1 (Wa	lgree	n's E	rug	Sto	re)		S. F. Are	Dominostor	_	45(			_				
C.B. or Tile	Simigle					3				-,		D A D	Perimeter	L	430	,		1		-		
C.B. Of The	Insulation											Number	of Units					_				
	modiation												unit size					+				
Framing B	1 1											Floor	unit Size		Hgt. R	ate H	t. Rate	Hgt.	Rate	`	Hgt.	Rate
Wood Joist		Plumbing -	\$1,600	$0 \times 5$	5 = \$8,000							Baseme	enf		rigi. IX	112	t. Rate	Higt.	Rate		nigt.	Nate
Fire Resistant												1st	LIII		\$6	1.19						
Fire Proof Steel												2nd			70							
												3rd										
Flooring B												4th										
Concrete																						
Wood												Frame A		± ]								
Tile or Carpet		Canopy - \$2	00 06 1	, 00	n - ¢2E 2E	^						Wall Hgl	nt. Adj. 🏻 🖺	Ŧ								
Finish Type B		Carlopy - \$2	20.00	x 90	0 – 323,23	U						Base Price B. P. A.	ce		\$61.1	.9						
Unfinished												B. P. A. 9	%		1009							
Semifinished												Sub-tota	1		\$61.1	.9						
Finished Open												Unit Fini	sh									
Finished Divided																						
Use B												Interior I	<u>ʻinish</u>									
Store	$\square$											Div./Pin	walls					1				
Office	++++											Lighting	A : C 1					1				
Apartment	++++												Air Cond.		02 E	,		1				
Vocant on Al 1												Sprinkler			\$3.5	5		+				
												C E Desi-	_		\$64.7	2		+				
Heating & Air Co No Heating	naitioning											S. F. Pric	e		364.7 15,40	<del>6</del>		-				
Central Warm Air	++++											Area Sub tota	.1	-	\$006.6	300		+				
Hot Water or Steam		•										Subtota Plumbing	11		\$996,6 \$8,00	090		+				
Unit Heating												Special F			\$25.2			_				
Onit Heating	<del></del>											Exterior l			\$42,4	50		+				
Central Air	<del>                                     </del>											TOTAT	RASE		\$1,029.	040		+				
Package or Unit Air												Location	BASE Multiplie	r	94%			1				
Sprinkler		Actua	Laσe		12							Grade Fa		,ı	105%							
		710000	uge		12													-				
Plumbing Fixtures	# TF											Replacer	nent Cost		\$1,016,	550						
Full Bath		Fffect	ive ag	6	11																	
Half Bath		2	vc ag	_																		
пан ван		Life E	v n o et o		45																	
		Life E	xpecta	ncy	45																	
Extra Fixtures																						
O.1 E' :	TOTAL 0	CDECIAL FE	TIDEC									CI D C	. <b>D</b> 1/OF 1	A CET		ITC						
Other Fixtures	/EL EG L CG	SPECIAL FEA		L.,		α.			137	T cc l		SUMM	ARY OF I	MPF	COVEME	NIS	In i	b.,	In			
Wash Fountain G	F ES SS	Description	Value	$^{\rm ID}$	Use	Story	Const.	Grade	Year	Eff	Cond.	Base Rate	Features	L/M	Adj. Rate	Size or Are	Replacement			Obsol	True	e Tax Value
Circular 36"	+					Height	Type		Const.	Age					3	1	Cost	Depr.	Value	Depr.		
Circular 54"				01	GCM Gen Retail	1	Fr	C+1	2012		Αv						\$1,016,550	14%	\$874,230		\$	874,200
Semi-circular 36"				02																		
semi-circular 54"				03	Paving	2"/5"	Asph	С	2012		Av	\$2.57		94%	\$2.42	28000	\$67,760	80%	\$13,550		9	513,600
Industrial Gang	Sinks			04																		
4' long. 4 man				05																		
8' lone, 8 man Shower-Column				06 07																		
Shower-Column																						
Circular, 5 per				08																		
semi-circular, 3 per				09						$oxed{oxed}$										$oxed{oxed}$		
Corner, 2 per				10																igspace		
Shower Multi-St	tall			11					<u> </u>	$oxed{oxed}$								1		igspace		
Circular, 5 per				12					<u> </u>	$oxed{oxed}$								4		igspace		
Semi-circular, 3 per				13					<u> </u>	$\sqcup$						1		1		$\vdash$		
Corner, 2 per	N. E.			14 15					<u> </u>	igspace						1		1		$\vdash$		
Como Cho II- 1	No. Fixtures			15					<u> </u>							1		1		$\vdash \vdash$		
Gang Shower Heads				16 17					<u> </u>	$\vdash$						1	-1	1		$\vdash$		
Drinking Fountains										$\vdash$								-		$\vdash$		
Refrigerated Water Coolers with Hot & Cold Water				18	a Collector / I	loto					A 1250	rois or / Da	t o						1	1 1		
with Hot & Cold Water Emergency Shower/eye Wash				Data	a Conector / I	Jaie					Appr	aiser / Da	ne.				Total Two - To	ar Isaar	37-1	,,,	¢ο	87,800
Emergency Snower/eye Wash																	Total True Ta	ax impro	ovement val	ue	Şδ	07,000
																	!					